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Section 1. 
Flows to Developing Countries

(Net disbursement basis, units: US$ million, %)

Item� Calendar year 2007 2008
Percentage increase 

from the previous year

ODA

Bilateral

Grants 6,046 7,839 29.6 

Grant aid 3,416 4,781 39.9 

Technical cooperation 2,630 3,058 16.3 

Loan aid  -206  -900 —

Total 5,840 6,939 18.8 

Contributions to multilateral institutions 1,907 2,760 44.7 

(ODA) total 7,747 9,699 25.2 

(% of GNI) (0.17) (0.19) —

Other 
Official 
Flows 
(OOF)

Official credits (over one year)  -911  -548 —

Direct investment finances 1,183  -273 —

Concessional lending to multilateral institutions 441 594 34.8 

(OOF) total 713  -226 — 

Private 
flows 
(PF)

Export credits (over one year) 7,035  -5,644 —

Direct investment 29,978 54,164 80.7 

Other bilateral securities investments 2,466 3,156 28.0 

Concessional loans to multilateral agencies  -1,896 -1,065 —

(PF) total 37,583 50,611 34.7 

Grants by private voluntary agencies 446 452 1.2 

Total resource flows 46,489 60,535 30.2

(% of GNI) (1.03) (1.20) —

Gross National Income (GNI) (US$100 million) 45,241 50,638 11.9 

*1	 The 2007 exchange rate: US$1 = ¥117.80; the 2008 exchange rate: US$1 = ¥103.50 (both exchange rates designated by the Development 
Assistance Committee (DAC)). 

*2	 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of the individual parts.
*3	 Including assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries.

Technical cooperation disbursements excluding administrative costs, NGO projects subsidies and promotion of development awareness, etc., are as follows:

(Excluding disbursements for Eastern Europe and graduated countries, DAC report basis, units: US$ million, %)

Item� Calendar year 2007 2008 Percentage increase 
from the previous year

Grants 5,982.8 7,763.6 29.8 

Technical cooperation 1,812.6 1,950.1 7.6 

Chart III-11. Flows from Japan to Developing Countries
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Section 2. 
Bilateral ODA by Income Groups

(Net disbursement basis, units: US$ million, %)
� Calender year
Income group 2007 2008  Number of countries (2008)  

 LDC  	 1,874.8	 (32.4)  	 1,418.2 	 (20.8)   49  

 LICs  	 1,067.2	 (18.5)  	 761.0	 (11.2)   11  

 LMICs  	 1,336.4	 (23.1)  	 1,885.3	 (27.6)   45  

 UMICs  	 352.3	 (6.1)  	 565.4	 (8.3)   35  

 HICs  	 -154.0	 (—)  	 1.2	 (0.0)    4  

 Unclassifiable  	 1,301.4	 (22.5)  	 2,192.1 	 (32.1)   

 Total  	 5,778.1	 (100.0)  	 6,823.2	 (100.0)   

(Excluding disbursements for Eastern Europe and graduated countries)
*1	 Least Developed Countries (LDC) are those countries designated by resolution of the UN General Assembly, after deliberation by the UN Economic and Social 

Council based on criteria (see chart below) recommended by the UN Committee for Development Policy (CDP). LDC designation requires consent from the country 
concerned.

 Population   Average per capita GNI 
from 2000-2002  HAI(*1)  EVI (*2)  

 Greater than or equal to 
75,000,000  

 Less than or equal to 
US$745  Less than 58  More than 42

(*1) The Human Asset Index (HAI) is an index established by the CDP to measure the level of development of human capital, and 
reflects ① average calorie intake per capita as a percentage of the minimum requirement, ② the mortality rate for children 
aged five years or under, and ③ educational standard (adult literacy rate, gross secondary school enrolment ratio).

(*2) The Economic Vulnerability Index (EVI) is an index established by the CDP to measure economic vulnerability, and reflects ① 
export concentration, ② instability of export earnings, ③ instability of agricultural production, ④ share of manufacturing and 
modern services in the country’s gross domestic product (GDP), and ⑤ population size, and ⑥ population ration is affected by 
natural disaster.

*2	 Low Income Countries (LICs) are countries or regions whose GNI per capita is less than or equal to US$935 in 2007 (from the World Bank Atlas Database). For 
disbursements in 2008, there were 11 such countries and regions.

*3	 Lower Middle Income Countries (LMICs) are countries or regions whose GNI per capita is more than or equal to US$936 but less than or equal to US$3,705 in 
2007 (from the World Bank Atlas Database). For disbursements in 2008, there were 45 such countries and regions.

*4	 Upper Middle Income Countries (UMICs) are countries or regions whose GNI per capita is more than or equal to US$3,706, but less than or equal to US$11,455 
in 2007 (from the World Bank Atlas Database). For disbursements in 2008, 39 such countries and regions in this category.

*5	 High Income Countries (HICs) are countries or regions whose GNI per capita is more than or equal to US$11,456 in 2007 (from the World Bank Atlas Database). 
For disbursements in 2008, there were no countries in this category. 

Source:  World Bank Atlas, 2009 DAC Development co-operation Report

Chart III-12. Bilateral ODA Disbursement by Income Groups (Breakdown by DAC Classification)
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Chapter 2. Japan’s ODA Disbursements

Section 2. Bilateral ODA by Income Groups

Chart III-13. Comparison of Bilateral ODA with Amount of Assistance and Amount of Grants for LDCs

(US$ million)

 Amount of bilateral ODA
 Amount of assistance for LDCs
The percentages in parentheses show the percentage of bilateral 
ODA that is assistance for LDCs
 Amount of grants for LDCs
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Section 3. 
Disbursements by Country

� (Net disbursement basis, units: US$ million)

Type

Country or Region

Japan’s ODA (2008)

Total

Grants Loan aid
Grant aid

Technical 
cooperation Total Amount 

disbursed
Amount 
received TotalGrants provided 

through multilateral 
institutions

Asia 1,342.45 79.71 866.44 2,208.89 5,298.68 6,433.90 -1,135.21 1,073.68
(480.22) (79.71) (866.44) (1,346.66) (5,298.68) (5,577.12) (-278.44) (1,068.22)

East Asia 287.17 27.43 695.12 982.29 3,536.52 4,489.63 -953.11 29.18
Northeast Asia 55.47 2.03 338.17 393.64 937.21 978.19 -40.98 352.66

China 18.21 2.03 265.22 283.43 917.05 922.23 -5.18 278.25
✽ [Hong Kong] 0.26 0.26 0.26
✽ Republic of Korea (ROK) 55.25 55.25 41.79 -41.79 13.46
✽ [Macao] 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mongolia 37.26 17.44 54.70 20.17 14.17 6.00 60.70
Southeast Asia 231.56 25.26 350.96 582.52 2,599.31 3,511.44 -912.13 -329.61
(ASEAN) 210.35 20.54 345.72 556.07 2,599.31 3,511.44 -912.13 -356.06
✽ Brunei 0.17 0.17 0.17

Cambodia 70.21 0.39 39.73 109.95 4.82 4.82 114.77
Indonesia 37.06 0.65 74.21 111.26 1,212.50 1,608.68 -396.18 -284.92
Laos 32.56 3.03 23.83 56.38 11.75 1.84 9.91 66.29
Malaysia 3.98 21.28 25.26 194.97 102.69 92.27 117.53
Myanmar 23.77 14.74 18.71 42.48 42.48
Philippines 13.93 0.30 47.56 61.49 409.19 755.10 -345.91 -284.42

✽ Singapore 1.48 1.48 1.48
Thailand 2.56 1.21 44.16 46.72 72.25 867.46 -795.20 -748.48
Viet Nam 26.29 0.22 74.59 100.89 693.82 175.67 518.15 619.04
Timor-Leste 21.20 4.72 5.24 26.45 26.45
Multiple countries in East 
Asia 0.14 0.14 5.99 6.13 6.13

South Asia 1,022.20 40.80 103.70 1,125.90 1,608.95 1,898.33 -289.38 836.52
(159.97) (40.80) (103.70) (263.67) (1,608.95) (1,041.55) (567.40) (831.06)

Bangladesh 785.54 9.43 23.15 808.69 78.26 845.82 -767.56 41.13
(36.27) (9.43) (23.15) (59.42) (78.26) (101.40) (-23.13) (36.28)

Bhutan 12.63 7.56 20.19 0.15 0.15 20.34
India 3.53 2.06 19.80 23.33 1,231.70 655.22 576.48 599.81
Maldives 6.60 1.26 7.86 1.46 1.46 9.32
Nepal 138.49 2.24 16.47 154.96 0.01 121.05 -121.03 33.93

(25.53) (2.24) (16.47) (42.00) (0.01) (8.70) (-8.69) (33.31)
Pakistan 26.88 7.34 13.66 40.54 36.32 42.62 -6.30 34.24
Sri Lanka 48.53 19.73 20.72 69.25 261.04 233.61 27.44 96.69
Multiple countries in South 
Asia 1.07 1.07 1.07

Central Asia and the Caucasus 23.07 1.46 33.44 56.51 153.21 45.94 107.27 163.78
Kazakhstan 0.43 6.20 6.63 50.00 18.72 31.28 37.90
Kyrgyz Republic 2.24 7.94 10.18 2.31 0.14 2.17 12.35
Tajikistan 3.39 4.66 8.06 8.06
Turkmenistan 0.57 0.57 2.11 -2.11 -1.54

Chart III-14. Breakdown of Bilateral ODA by Country and Type
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Chapter 2. Japan’s ODA Disbursements

Section 3. Disbursements by Country

Type

Country or Region

Japan’s ODA (2008)

Total

Grants Loan aid
Grant aid

Technical 
cooperation Total Amount 

disbursed
Amount 
received TotalGrants provided 

through multilateral 
institutions

Uzbekistan 10.00 0.37 9.08 19.08 45.45 15.90 29.55 48.63
Armenia 2.03 1.76 3.79 53.91 53.91 57.70
Azerbaijan 2.78 0.93 3.71 0.04 6.55 -6.51 -2.80
Georgia 2.19 1.09 1.24 3.43 1.51 2.51 -1.01 2.42
Multiple countries in 
Central Asia and the 
Caucasus

1.06 1.06 1.06

Multiple countries in Asia 10.02 10.02 34.18 44.20 44.20
Middle East 2,239.85 164.22 118.96 2,358.81 795.52 782.61 12.92 2,371.73

(323.83) (164.22) (118.96) (442.79) (795.52) (598.24) (197.28) (640.07)
Afghanistan 180.43 111.38 27.60 208.03 208.03
Algeria 1.99 1.57 3.55 0.47 0.47 4.03

✽ Bahrain 0.06 0.06 0.06
Egypt 33.22 16.73 49.95 113.70 152.01 -38.32 11.64
Iran 2.31 1.45 5.01 7.32 23.97 -23.97 -16.65
Iraq 1,915.91 18.78 3.98 1,919.89 164.66 -164.66 1,755.23

(19.78) (18.78) (3.98) (23.76) (23.76)
✽ Israel 0.46 0.46 0.18 0.64 0.64

Jordan 21.47 10.42 31.89 4.64 86.61 -81.97 -50.08
✽ Kuwait 0.02 0.02 0.02

Lebanon 6.57 5.68 0.15 6.72 13.87 6.80 7.07 13.79
Libya 0.19 0.19 0.19
Morocco 16.85 6.16 23.01 119.97 37.14 82.83 105.84
Oman 0.45 0.45 0.45
[Palestinian Authority] 20.45 19.08 9.85 30.30 30.30

✽ Qatar 0.04 0.04 0.04
✽ Saudi Arabia 5.59 5.59 5.59

Syria 1.72 11.04 12.76 69.45 -69.45 -56.68
Tunisia 0.03 5.92 5.94 97.54 49.50 48.04 53.98
Turkey 2.90 8.84 11.74 445.34 171.16 274.17 285.92

✽ United Arab Emirates 0.06 0.06 0.06
Yemen 29.60 1.45 3.74 33.33 21.31 -21.31 12.02

(9.71) (1.45) (3.74) (13.45) (1.60) (-1.60) (11.85)
Multiple countries in the Middle East 5.94 5.94 1.39 7.33 7.33

Africa 894.30 474.11 260.70 1,155.00 340.61 99.91 240.70 1,395.70
(871.37) (474.11) (260.70) (1,132.07) (340.61) (77.52) (263.09) (1,395.16)

Angola 15.40 13.76 2.35 17.75 17.75
Benin 21.07 6.14 27.21 27.21
Botswana 20.52 1.95 22.47 24.60 -24.60 -2.14

(1.95) (1.95) (4.36) (-4.36) (-2.41)
Burkina Faso 11.39 3.95 9.58 20.98 20.98
Burundi 20.83 19.98 3.28 24.10 0.77 -0.77 23.34

(19.98) (19.98) (3.28) (23.26) (0.01) (-0.01) (23.25)
Cameroon 12.50 3.08 15.58 15.58
Cape Verde 3.66 1.64 5.29 5.29
Central African Republic 12.57 11.75 0.17 12.74 0.57 -0.57 12.18

(11.93) (11.75) (0.17) (12.10) (12.10)
Chad 14.33 14.33 0.06 14.39 14.39
Comoros 0.03 0.03 0.03
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Type

Country or Region

Japan’s ODA (2008)

Total

Grants Loan aid
Grant aid

Technical 
cooperation Total Amount 

disbursed
Amount 
received TotalGrants provided 

through multilateral 
institutions

Democratic Republic of the 
Congo 45.32 33.07 5.89 51.22 51.22

Republic of the Congo 10.49 10.31 0.13 10.62 10.62
Côte d’Ivoire 18.88 12.17 0.62 19.51 19.51
Djibouti 2.24 0.26 1.50 3.74 3.74
Equatorial Guinea 0.09 0.09 0.09
Eritrea 17.24 0.47 17.71 17.71
Ethiopia 32.88 3.78 14.24 47.12 47.12
Gabon 0.37 4.11 4.48 2.73 -2.73 1.75
Gambia 0.61 0.47 1.08 1.08
Ghana 33.86 1.00 20.18 54.03 54.03
Guinea 14.72 1.01 2.37 17.09 0.24 -0.24 16.86

(14.45) (1.01) (2.37) (16.82) (16.82)
Guinea-Bissau 5.07 5.02 0.76 5.83 5.83
Kenya 41.59 23.10 20.25 61.84 12.95 66.01 -53.06 8.79
Lesotho 12.37 3.53 0.80 13.16 13.16
Liberia 12.54 4.72 1.43 13.98 13.98
Madagascar 11.47 9.38 20.85 0.48 -0.48 20.37
Malawi 16.71 4.06 14.08 30.79 30.79
Mali 32.01 2.74 2.52 34.52 34.52
Mauritania 10.75 2.15 3.73 14.49 14.49
Mauritius 0.08 0.17 0.25 3.13 3.02 0.11 0.36
Mozambique 17.58 6.00 6.15 23.72 23.72
Namibia 0.61 1.90 2.51 7.15 7.15 9.66
Niger 5.56 0.60 11.38 16.93 16.93
Nigeria 25.21 8.08 3.75 28.96 28.96
Rwanda 10.26 1.25 7.49 17.75 17.75
São Tomé and Principe 7.15 0.07 7.22 7.22
Senegal 7.89 14.05 21.94 3.19 3.19 25.13
Seychelles 0.36 1.26 1.62 1.62
Sierra Leone 10.13 2.51 4.00 14.13 14.13
Somalia 23.24 23.24 0.03 23.27 23.27
Sudan 100.51 97.81 9.14 109.64 109.64
South Africa 0.66 3.92 4.58 0.91 -0.91 3.67
Swaziland 2.31 2.16 0.87 3.18 3.18
Tanzania 43.36 2.95 22.23 65.59 5.40 5.40 70.99
Togo 0.80 0.05 0.13 0.92 0.59 -0.59 0.33

(0.14) (0.05) (0.13) (0.27) (0.27)
Uganda 39.75 23.57 12.64 52.39 4.62 4.62 57.01
Zambia 18.57 6.31 18.57 37.14 37.14
Zimbabwe 7.69 7.69 2.27 9.97 9.97
Multiple countries in Africa 121.19 121.19 9.39 130.59 304.17 304.17 434.76

Latin America 185.89 8.91 182.69 368.58 399.89 499.02 -99.13 269.45
✽ Bahamas

Antigua and Barbuda 0.63 0.63 0.63
Argentina 0.14 8.27 8.41 2.52 -2.52 5.89
Barbados 0.09 0.09 0.09
Belize 0.10 1.37 1.47 1.47
Bolivia 22.65 14.81 37.46 1.98 -1.98 35.48
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Chapter 2. Japan’s ODA Disbursements

Section 3. Disbursements by Country

Type

Country or Region

Japan’s ODA (2008)

Total

Grants Loan aid
Grant aid

Technical 
cooperation Total Amount 

disbursed
Amount 
received TotalGrants provided 

through multilateral 
institutions

Brazil 3.90 17.66 21.56 159.68 87.97 71.72 93.28
Chile 1.04 8.24 9.28 2.68 -2.68 6.60
Colombia 3.50 0.18 6.28 9.78 16.66 -16.66 -6.89
Costa Rica 1.26 4.93 6.18 19.78 27.12 -7.34 -1.16
Cuba 2.25 0.88 1.76 4.01 4.01
Commonwealth of Dominica 0.38 0.82 1.20 1.20
Dominican Republic 2.54 11.07 13.62 12.02 -12.02 1.59
Ecuador 10.90 7.29 18.20 23.93 -23.93 -5.73
El Salvador 6.97 8.68 15.65 31.11 16.18 14.92 30.57
Grenada 0.43 0.43 0.43
Guatemala 5.97 8.24 14.21 2.54 6.15 -3.61 10.60
Guyana 7.33 0.42 7.75 7.75
Haiti 11.36 6.40 0.35 11.72 11.72
Honduras 31.05 9.80 40.86 40.86
Jamaica 0.45 2.67 3.12 16.87 23.73 -6.86 -3.74
Mexico 14.39 14.39 17.63 86.71 -69.08 -54.69
[Montserrat]
Nicaragua 34.38 9.39 43.77 43.77
Panama 0.70 0.41 7.39 8.09 2.79 6.76 -3.98 4.11
Paraguay 9.03 13.18 22.21 51.63 42.98 8.65 30.85
Peru 15.43 0.50 8.53 23.97 97.87 139.75 -41.88 -17.91
Saint Christopher and Nevis 0.02 0.02 0.02
Saint Lucia 0.10 1.38 1.47 1.47
Saint Vincent 8.77 0.70 9.47 9.47
Suriname 3.86 0.06 3.93 3.93
Trinidad and Tobago 0.02 0.02 0.02
Uruguay 0.59 2.28 2.87 1.87 -1.87 1.00
Venezuela 0.71 2.04 2.75 2.75
Multiple countries in Latin 
America 0.53 0.53 9.48 10.01 10.01

Oceania 42.72 0.82 45.65 88.38 78.56 94.00 -15.44 72.93
[Cook Islands] 0.02 0.02 0.02
Fiji 1.93 0.72 5.56 7.49 1.17 -1.17 6.31
Kiribati 5.81 1.86 7.68 7.68

✽ [New Caledonia] 0.00 0.00 0.00
Marshall Islands 0.45 1.98 2.43 2.43
Micronesia 1.51 3.72 5.23 5.23
Nauru 1.12 0.37 1.49 1.49
[Niue] 0.05 0.05 0.05
Palau 9.09 3.64 12.73 12.73
Papua New Guinea 0.78 0.10 9.31 10.09 92.67 -92.67 -82.57
Samoa 0.35 4.45 4.80 4.80
Solomon Islands 5.75 3.74 9.48 9.48
Tonga 1.12 2.63 3.75 3.75
Tuvalu 4.90 0.87 5.76 5.76
Vanuatu 9.92 4.15 14.07 0.16 -0.16 13.91
Multiple countries in Oceania 3.30 3.30 78.56 78.56 81.86

Europe 31.02 0.68 22.40 53.42 137.54 41.03 96.51 149.93
Albania 0.05 0.75 0.80 3.28 -3.28 -2.48
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Type

Country or Region

Japan’s ODA (2008)

Total

Grants Loan aid
Grant aid

Technical 
cooperation Total Amount 

disbursed
Amount 
received TotalGrants provided 

through multilateral 
institutions

✽ Cyprus 0.01 0.01 0.01
✽ Malta 0.01 0.01 0.01

Moldova 9.35 0.23 9.58 9.58
Ukraine 4.76 2.10 6.86 1.56 1.56 8.42
Belarus 0.27 0.15 0.42 0.42

✽ Estonia 0.10 0.10 0.10
✽ Latvia 0.06 0.06 0.06
✽ Lithuania 0.03 0.10 0.13 0.13

(former Yugoslavia) 13.11 0.29 11.04 24.14 18.61 2.89 15.72 39.87
Bosnia and Herzegovina 7.75 3.50 11.25 0.65 -0.65 10.60
Croatia 0.72 0.25 0.97 0.95 -0.95 0.01
Macedonia 0.59 2.20 2.79 18.61 18.61 21.39

✽ Slovenia 0.06 0.06 0.06
Serbia 3.46 0.29 2.42 5.88 5.88
Montenegro 0.60 2.54 3.14 1.28 -1.28 1.85
Multiple countries of what 
was formerly Yugoslavia 0.07 0.07 0.07

Multiple countries in Europe 0.54 0.54 0.54
✽ Eastern Europe (6 countries) 3.45 0.39 7.32 10.77 117.37 34.87 82.51 93.28

✽ Bulgaria 2.47 2.45 4.91 37.42 9.34 28.08 33.00
✽ Czech Republic 0.33 0.33 0.33
✽ Hungary 1.21 1.21 1.21
✽ Poland 1.04 1.04 11.17 -11.17 -10.13
✽ Romania 0.60 2.19 2.78 71.14 8.72 62.43 65.21
✽ Slovakia 0.07 0.07 8.81 5.64 3.17 3.24
✽ Multiple countries in Eastern 
Europe 0.39 0.39 0.04 0.42 0.42

Multiple regions Aid, etc. 44.46 2.45 1,560.97 1,605.44 1,605.44

Bilateral ODA total
4,780.69 730.90 3,057.82 7,838.51 7,050.81 7,950.47 -899.66 6,938.85

(1,979.51) (730.90) (3,057.82) (5,037.33) (7,050.81) (6,886.94) (163.87) (5,201.20)

*1	 Figures for Grant aid include those provided through multilateral institutions that can be classified by country.
*2	 ✽ = graduated countries.
*3	 Multiple regions Aid of technical cooperation includes the dispatch of survey teams to more than one region, subsidies for foreign student support organizations, 

administrative costs, promotion of development awareness costs, etc.
*4	 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of the individual parts.
*5	 Region classifications are determined by MOFA. Brackets indicate names of regions.
*6	 The former Yugoslavia includes Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Macedonia, Slovenia, Serbia, and Montenegro.
*7	 Figures in parenthesis do not include debt relief.
*8	 Debt relief includes debt cancellation of yen loans and debt reduction of insured commercial claims. It does not include debt rescheduling.
*9	 Grants provided through multilateral institutions have conventionally been reported as “Contributions and subscriptions to multilateral institutions, etc.” However, 

since 2006, expenditures clearly addressing a country at the point of disbursement are considered as bilateral ODA and therefore newly reported as “Grant aid.”
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Chapter 2. Japan’s ODA Disbursements

Section 3. Disbursements by Country

1. Top 30 Recipients of Japan’s Bilateral ODA by Type (including the debt relief amount) in 2008 (calendar year)
� (Net disbursement basis, units: US$ million, %)

 Grant aid   Technical cooperation  
Rank   Country or region  Disbursements  Share  Rank  Country or region  Disbursements Share

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Iraq
Bangladesh
Afghanistan
Nepal
Sudan
Cambodia
Sri Lanka
Democratic Republic of the Congo
Tanzania
Kenya

1,915.91 
785.54 
180.43 
138.49 
100.51 
70.21 
48.53 
45.32 
43.36 
41.59 

40.08 
16.43 
3.77 
2.90 
2.10 
1.47 
1.02 
0.95 
0.91 
0.87 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

China
Viet Nam
Indonesia
Republic of Korea (ROK)
Philippines
Thailand
Cambodia
Afghanistan
Laos
Bangladesh

265.22 
74.59 
74.21 
55.25 
47.56 
44.16 
39.73 
27.60 
23.83 
23.15 

8.67 
2.44 
2.43 
1.81 
1.56 
1.44 
1.30 
0.90 
0.78 
0.76 

 Ten-country total  3,369.90 70.49  Ten-country total  675.30 22.08 
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Uganda
Mongolia
Indonesia
Nicaragua
Ghana
Egypt
Ethiopia
Laos
Mali
Honduras

39.75 
37.26 
37.06 
34.38 
33.86 
33.22 
32.88 
32.56 
32.01 
31.05 

0.83 
0.78 
0.78 
0.72 
0.71 
0.69 
0.69 
0.68 
0.67 
0.65 

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Tanzania
Malaysia
Sri Lanka
Kenya
Ghana
India
Myanmar
Zambia
Brazil
Mongolia

22.23 
21.28 
20.72 
20.25 
20.18 
19.80 
18.71 
18.57 
17.66 
17.44 

0.73 
0.70 
0.68 
0.66 
0.66 
0.65 
0.61 
0.61 
0.58 
0.57 

 Twenty-country total  3,713.92 77.69  Twenty-country total  872.14 28.52 
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Yemen
Pakistan
Viet Nam
Nigeria
Myanmar
Somalia
Bolivia
Jordan
Timor-Leste
Benin

29.60 
26.88 
26.29 
25.21 
23.77 
23.24 
22.65 
21.47 
21.20 
21.07 

0.62 
0.56 
0.55 
0.53 
0.50 
0.49 
0.47 
0.45 
0.44 
0.44 

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Egypt
Nepal
Bolivia
Mexico
Ethiopia
Malawi
Senegal
Pakistan
Paraguay
Uganda

16.73 
16.47 
14.81 
14.39 
14.24 
14.08 
14.05 
13.66 
13.18 
12.64 

0.55 
0.54 
0.48 
0.47 
0.47 
0.46 
0.46 
0.45 
0.43 
0.41 

 Thirty-country total  3,955.31 82.74  Thirty-country total  1,016.38 33.24 
 Developing countries total  4,780.69 100.00  Developing countries total  3,057.82 100.00 

Loan aid, etc.  Bilateral ODA total  
Rank   Country or region  Disbursements  Share  Rank  Country or region  Disbursements Share

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

India
Viet Nam
Turkey
Malaysia
Morocco
Brazil
Romania
Armenia
Tunisia
Kazakhstan

576.48 
518.15 
274.17 
92.27 
82.83 
71.72 
62.43 
53.91
48.04
31.28

—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Iraq
Viet Nam
India
Turkey
China
Afghanistan
Malaysia
Cambodia
Sudan
Morocco

1,755.23 
619.04 
599.81 
285.92 
278.25 
208.03 
117.53 
114.77 
109.64 
105.84 

25.30 
8.92 
8.64 
4.12 
4.01 
3.00 
1.69 
1.65 
1.58 
1.53 

 Ten-country total  1,811.28 —  Ten-country total  4,194.06 60.44 
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Uzbekistan
Bulgaria
Sri Lanka
Macedonia
El Salvador
Laos
Paraguay
Namibia
Lebanon
Mongolia

29.55
28.08
27.44
18.61
14.92
9.91
8.65
7.15
7.07
6.00

—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Sri Lanka
Brazil
Tanzania
Laos
Romania
Mongolia
Armenia
Uganda
Ghana
Tunisia

96.69 
93.28 
70.99 
66.29 
65.21 
60.70 
57.70
57.01
54.03
53.98

1.39 
1.34 
1.02 
0.96 
0.94 
0.87 
0.83
0.82
0.78
0.78

 Twenty-country total  1,968.65 —  Twenty-country total  4,869.94 70.18
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Tanzania
Cambodia
Uganda
Senegal
Slovakia
Kyrgyz
Ukraine
Maldives
Algeria
Bhutan

5.40
4.82
4.62
3.19
3.17
2.17
1.56
1.46
0.47
0.15

—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Democratic Republic of the Congo
Uzbekistan
Ethiopia
Nicaragua
Myanmar
Bangladesh
Bolivia
Kazakhstan
Zambia
Bolivia

51.22
48.63
47.12
43.77
42.48
41.13
40.86
37.90
37.14
35.48

0.74
0.70
0.68
0.63
0.61
0.59
0.59
0.55
0.54
0.51

 Thirty-country total  1,995.67 —  Thirty-country total  5,295.68 76.32
 Developing countries total  -899.66 —  Developing countries total  6,938.85 100.00 

*1	 Including assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries in the developing countries total.
*2	 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of the individual parts.
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2. Top 30 Recipients of Japan’s Bilateral ODA by Type (excluding the debt relief amount) in 2008 (calendar year)
� (Net disbursement basis, units: US$ million, %)

 Grant aid   Technical cooperation  
Rank   Country or region  Disbursements  Share  Rank  Country or region  Disbursements Share

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Afghanistan
Sudan
Cambodia
Sri Lanka
Democratic Republic of the Congo
Tanzania
Kenya
Uganda
Mongolia
Indonesia

180.43 
100.51 
70.21 
48.53 
45.32 
43.36 
41.59 
39.75 
37.26 
37.06 

9.12 
5.08 
3.55 
2.45 
2.29 
2.19 
2.10 
2.01 
1.88 
1.87 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

China
Viet Nam
Indonesia
Republic of Korea (ROK)
Philippines
Thailand
Cambodia
Afghanistan
Laos
Bangladesh

265.22 
74.59 
74.21 
55.25 
47.56 
44.16 
39.73 
27.60 
23.83 
23.15 

8.67 
2.44 
2.43 
1.81 
1.56 
1.44 
1.30 
0.90 
0.78 
0.76 

 Ten-country total  644.02 32.53  Ten-country total  675.30 22.08 
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Bangladesh
Nicaragua
Ghana
Egypt
Ethiopia
Laos
Mali
Honduras
Pakistan
Viet Nam

36.27 
34.38 
33.86 
33.22 
32.88 
32.56 
32.01 
31.05 
26.88 
26.29 

1.83 
1.74 
1.71 
1.68 
1.66 
1.64 
1.62 
1.57 
1.36 
1.33 

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Tanzania
Malaysia
Sri Lanka
Kenya
Ghana
India
Myanmar
Zambia
Brazil
Mongolia

22.23 
21.28 
20.72 
20.25 
20.18 
19.80 
18.71 
18.57 
17.66 
17.44 

0.73 
0.70 
0.68 
0.66 
0.66 
0.65 
0.61 
0.61 
0.58 
0.57 

 Twenty-country total  963.42 48.67  Twenty-country total  872.14 28.52 
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Nepal
Nigeria
Myanmar
Somalia
Bolivia
Jordan
Timor-Leste
Benin
Palestinian Authority
Burundi

25.53 
25.21 
23.77 
23.24 
22.65 
21.47 
21.20 
21.07 
20.45 
19.98 

1.29 
1.27 
1.20 
1.17 
1.14 
1.08 
1.07 
1.06 
1.03 
1.01 

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Egypt
Nepal
Bolivia
Mexico
Ethiopia
Malawi
Senegal
Pakistan
Paraguay
Uganda

16.73 
16.47 
14.81 
14.39 
14.24 
14.08 
14.05 
13.66 
13.18 
12.64 

0.55 
0.54 
0.48 
0.47 
0.47 
0.46 
0.46 
0.45 
0.43 
0.41 

 Thirty-country total  1,188.00 60.01  Thirty-country total  1,016.38 33.24 
 Developing countries total  1,979.51 100.00  Developing countries total  3,057.82 100.00 

Loan aid, etc. Bilateral ODA total
Rank   Country or region  Disbursements  Share  Rank  Country or region  Disbursements Share

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

India
Viet Nam
Turkey
Malaysia
Morocco
Brazil
Romania
Armenia
Tunisia
Kazakhstan

576.48 
518.15 
274.17 
92.27 
82.83 
71.72 
62.43 
53.91 
48.04 
31.28 

351.80 
316.20 
167.32 
56.31 
50.55 
43.76 
38.09 
32.90 
29.32 
19.09 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Viet Nam
India
Turkey
China
Afghanistan
Malaysia
Cambodia
Sudan
Morocco
Sri Lanka

619.04 
599.81 
285.92 
278.25 
208.03 
117.53 
114.77 
109.64 
105.84 
96.69 

11.90 
11.53 
5.50 
5.35 
4.00 
2.26 
2.21 
2.11 
2.03 
1.86 

 Ten-country total  1,811.28 1,105.33  Ten-country total  2,535.52 48.75 
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Uzbekistan
Bulgaria
Sri Lanka
Macedonia
El Salvador
Laos
Paraguay
Namibia
Lebanon
Mongolia

29.55 
28.08 
27.44 
18.61 
14.92 
9.91 
8.65 
7.15 
7.07 
6.00 

18.03 
17.14 
16.74 
11.35 
9.11 
6.05 
5.28 
4.36 
4.32 
3.66 

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Brazil
Tanzania
Laos
Romania
Mongolia
Armenia
Uganda
Ghana
Tunisia
Democratic Republic of the Congo

93.28 
70.99 
66.29 
65.21 
60.70 
57.70 
57.01 
54.03 
53.98 
51.22 

1.79 
1.36 
1.27 
1.25 
1.17 
1.11 
1.10 
1.04 
1.04 
0.98 

 Twenty-country total  1,968.65 1,201.37  Twenty-country total  3,165.93 60.87 
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Tanzania
Cambodia
Uganda
Senegal
Slovakia
Kyrgyz
Ukraine
Maldives
Algeria
Bhutan

5.40 
4.82 
4.62 
3.19 
3.17 
2.17 
1.56 
1.46 
0.47 
0.15 

3.30 
2.94 
2.82 
1.95 
1.94 
1.32 
0.95 
0.89 
0.29 
0.09 

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Uzbekistan
Ethiopia
Nicaragua
Myanmar
Honduras
Kazakhstan
Zambia
Bangladesh
Bolivia
Mali

48.63 
47.12 
43.77 
42.48 
40.86 
37.90 
37.14 
36.28 
35.48 
34.52 

0.94 
0.91 
0.84 
0.82 
0.79 
0.73 
0.71 
0.70 
0.68 
0.66 

 Thirty-country total  1,995.67 1,217.86  Thirty-country total  3,570.13 68.64 
 Developing countries total  163.87 100.00  Developing countries total  5,201.20 100.00 

*1	 Including assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries in the developing countries total.
*2	 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of the individual parts.
*3	 Debt relief does not include debt rescheduling.
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Chapter 2. Japan’s ODA Disbursements

Section 3. Disbursements by Country
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(1) Number of countries and regions to which Japan has given bilateral ODA: 189 (of which, the number of countries is 167)
(2) List of countries and regions

Regions indicated in parenthesis

East Asia
Indonesia, Cambodia, Singapore, Thailand, Republic of Korea (ROK), China, Timor-Leste, Philippines, Brunei, Viet 
Nam, Malaysia, Myanmar, Mongolia, Laos, (Hong Kong), (Taiwan), (Macao)  

Total of 17 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 16)  

South Asia  India, Sri Lanka, Nepal, Pakistan, Bangladesh, Bhutan, Maldives
Total of 7 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 7)  

Central Asia and the 
Caucasus  

 Azerbaijan, Armenia, Uzbekistan, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyz, Georgia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan  
 Total of 8 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 8)  

Africa  

Angola, Uganda, Ethiopia, Eritrea, Ghana, Cape Verde, Gabon, Cameroon, Gambia, Guinea, Guinea-Bissau, Kenya, Côte 
d’Ivoire, Comoros, Republic of Congo, Democratic Republic of the Congo, São Tomé and Principe, Zambia, Sierra Leone, 
Djibouti, Zimbabwe, Sudan, Swaziland, Seychelles, Equatorial Guinea, Senegal, Somalia, Tanzania, Chad, Central Africa, 
Togo, Nigeria, Namibia, Niger, Burkina Faso, Burundi, Benin, Botswana, Madagascar, Malawi, Mali, South Africa, Mauritius, 
Mozambique, Liberia, Rwanda, Lesotho, (Reunion), (Saint Helena) 

Total of 50 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 48)  

Middle East  
Afghanistan, United Arab Emirates, Algeria, Yemen, Israel, Iraq, Iran, Egypt, Oman, Qatar, Kuwait, Saudi Arabia, 
Syria, Tunisia, Turkey, Bahrain, Morocco, Jordan, Libya, Lebanon, (Palestinian Interim Self-Government Authority)  

Total of 21 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 20)  

Latin America and 
the Caribbean  

Argentina, Antigua and Barbuda, Uruguay, Ecuador, El Salvador, Guyana, Cuba, Guatemala, Grenada, Costa Rica, 
Colombia, Jamaica, Suriname, Saint Christopher and Nevis, Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, Saint Lucia, Chile, 
Dominican Republic, Trinidad and Tobago, Nicaragua, Haiti, Panama, Bahamas, Paraguay, Barbados, Brazil, Venezuela, 
Belize, Peru, Bolivia, Honduras, Mexico, (Netherlands Antilles), (Cayman Islands), (Bermuda), (Guadalupe), 
(Martinique), (French Guiana), (Montserrat), (Aruba)     

Total of 41 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 32)  

Oceania  

Kiribati, Samoa, Solomon Islands, Tuvalu, Tonga, Nauru, Vanuatu, Papua New Guinea, Palau, Fiji, Marshall Islands, 
Micronesia, (New Caledonia), (French Polynesia), (Cook Islands), (Niue), (Wallis and Futuna Islands), (United States 
Minor Outlying Islands), (Northern Mariana Islands) 

Total of 19 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 14)  

Europe  

 Albania, Ukraine, Estonia, Cyprus, Greece, Croatia, Kosovo, Spain, Slovakia, Slovenia, Serbia, Czech Republic, 
Hungary, Bulgaria, Belarus, Poland, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Portugal, former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, 
Malta, Moldova, Montenegro, Latvia, Lithuania, Romania, (Gibraltar) 

Total of 26 countries/regions (of which, the number of countries is 22)  

*1	 The number of countries/regions to which Japan provided ODA in 2008 was 181 (of which, the number of countries is 176, including Eastern Europe.)
*2	 Bolding indicates graduating countries or regions
*3	 The graduating countries and regions which Japan provided ODA to in FY2008 are underlined.
*4	 Although Saint Helena, Wallis and Futuna and Montserrat are not considered graduated countries or regions, Japan did not provide ODA to these locations in 

2008.
*5	 Geographical division is based on MOFA’s classification.
Reference: Countries/regions to which Japan has not provided ODA (8): 

[Asia] North Korea; [Africa] Mayotte; [Latin America] Anguilla, Turks and Caicos Islands, Falkland Islands, St. Pierre and Miquelon, British Virgin Islands;	
[Oceania] Tokelau.

Chart III-17. Countries and Regions which have Received Japan’s ODA (disbursements up to FY2008)
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Chapter 2. Japan’s ODA Disbursements

Section 3. Disbursements by Country / Section 4. Disbursements by Sector

2008 (calendar year) (Including Eastern Europe and graduated countries, commitment basis, units: US$ million, %)

Type
Sector Grant Aid Technical 

Cooperation Total Grants Loan aid Bilateral ODA
(Share, %)

I. Social infrastructure & services 630.82 930.19 1,561.01 1,626.94 3,187.95 17.33 
1. Education 144.68 560.35 705.03 141.46 846.49 4.60 
2. Health 121.70 115.25 236.95 236.95 1.29 
3. Population and reproductive health 10.42 23.46 33.88 33.88 0.18 
4. Water supply and sanitation 108.58 76.10 184.68 1,485.48 1,670.16 9.08 
5. Government and civil society 229.23 48.10 277.33 277.33 1.51 
6. Other social infrastructure & services 16.21 106.93 123.14 123.14 0.67 

II. Economic infrastructure & services 320.42 156.68 477.10 6,397.81 6,874.91 37.38 
1. Transport and storage 264.28 58.24 322.52 4,544.83 4,867.35 26.46 
2. Communications 10.82 27.27 38.09 38.09 0.21 
3. Energy 44.73 29.46 74.19 1,481.62 1,555.81 8.46 
4. Banking and financial services 10.43 10.43 61.21 71.64 0.39 
5. Business and other services 0.58 31.28 31.86 310.14 342.01 1.86 

III. Production sectors 138.68 375.88 514.56 1,712.29 2,226.85 12.11 
1. Agriculture, forestry and fishing 130.30 204.64 334.94 708.39 1,043.33 5.67 

1) Agriculture 94.41 146.76 241.17 407.47 648.63 3.53 
2) Forestry 6.14 27.46 33.61 209.80 243.41 1.32 
3) Fishing 29.75 30.42 60.17 91.12 151.29 0.82 

2. Industry, mining and construction 0.00 110.54 110.54 1,003.90 1,114.45 6.06 
1) Industry 93.86 93.86 520.29 614.15 3.34 
2) Mining 13.44 13.44 483.61 497.05 2.70 
3) Construction 3.25 3.25 3.25 0.02 

3. Trade and tourism 8.38 60.70 69.07 0.00 69.07 0.38 
1) Trade 8.38 52.37 60.75 60.75 0.33 
2) Tourism 8.32 8.32 8.32 0.05 

IV. Multi-sector aid 100.84 86.57 187.42 603.11 790.53 4.30 
1. General environmental protection 92.10 55.59 147.69 363.05 510.74 2.78 
2. Other multi-sector 8.74 30.98 39.73 240.06 279.78 1.52 

Subtotal 1,190.76 1,549.32 2,740.08 10,340.14 13,080.23 71.11 
V. Commodity aid and general programme assistance 249.17 0.00 249.17 251.98 501.15 2.72 

1. General budget support 3.26 3.26 251.98 255.24 1.39 
2. Developmental food aid 224.65 224.65 224.65 1.22 
3. Other commodity aid 21.26 21.26 21.26 0.12 

VI. Action relating to debt 2,801.18 2,801.18 2,801.18 15.23 
VII. Humanitarian aid 276.63 276.63 67.25 343.87 1.87 
VIII. Administrative costs and others 153.16 1,514.46 1,667.62 1,667.62 9.07 

1. Administrative costs 940.66 940.66 940.66 5.11 
2. Unspecified 153.16 573.80 726.96 726.96 3.95 

Total 4,670.89 3,063.78 7,734.67 10,659.37 18,394.04 100.00 

BHN (I.+III.1+V.2+VII.) 1,262.40 1,134.83 2,397.23 2,402.57 4,799.80 26.09 

*1	 Grassroots assistance is classified as “VIII. 2. Unspecified” sector grant aid.
*2	� “VI. Action relating to debt” does not mean that new financing has been provided; it means that changes are made to the terms of repayment, etc., of loan 

aid, etc., that has already been given.
*3	 Up until 2007, administrative costs included the promotion of development awareness, but from 2008 this has been classified under unspecified.
*4	 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of the individual parts.

Section 4. 
Disbursements by Sector

Chart III-18. Bilateral ODA by Sector Distribution
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Country Decision Date Project Name

China
May 16, 2008 Emergency Assistance for the Earthquake Disaster in the People’s Republic of China

Jun. 3, 2008 Additional Assistance for the Earthquake Disaster in the People’s Republic of China

Pakistan Sep. 29, 2008 Emergency Grant Aid for the Flood-affected Population and Internally Displaced People in the Islamic Republic of Pakistan

Myanmar May 9, 2008 Emergency Assistance to the Union of Myanmar

Democratic Republic 
of the Congo Nov. 28, 2008 Emergency Grant Aid to Internally Displaced Persons in the Democratic Republic of the Congo

Zambia Oct. 21, 2008 Emergency Grant Aid for the 2008 Presidential Election in the Republic of Zambia

Zimbabwe Dec. 26, 2008 Emergency Grant Aid to Tackle the Cholera Outbreak in the Republic of Zimbabwe

Yemen Dec. 9, 2008 Emergency Grant Aid to the Republic of Yemen for Flood Disaster

Palestinian Authorities
Jan. 9, 2009 Emergency Assistance to the Gaza Strip (Palestinian Authorities)

Jan. 23, 2009 Additional Emergency Assistance to the Gaza Strip (Palestinian Authorities)

Cuba Oct. 24, 2008 Emergency Grant Aid for Hurricane Disaster in the Republic of Cuba

Haiti Sep. 19, 2008 Emergency Grant Aid for Hurricane Disaster in the Republic of Haiti 

Georgia Aug. 22, 2008 Emergency Assistance to Internally Displaced Persons in Georgia

Country Decision Date Project Name Type of assistance

Myanmar

May 5, 2008 Emergency Assistance for the Cyclone Disaster in the Union of Myanmar Provision of emergency 
relief goods

May 7, 2008 Emergency Assistance for the Cyclone Disaster in the Union of Myanmar Provision of emergency 
relief goods

May 15, 2008 Emergency Assistance for the Cyclone Disaster in the Union of Myanmar Provision of emergency 
relief goods

China

May 13, 2008 Emergency Assistance for the Earthquake Disaster in Sichuan Province, 
China

Provision of emergency 
relief goods

May 15, 2008 Emergency Assistance for the Earthquake Disaster in Sichuan Province, 
China

Dispatch of Japan Disaster 
Relief Team (Search and 
Rescue Team)

May 19, 2008 Emergency Assistance for the Earthquake Disaster in Sichuan Province, 
China

Dispatch of Japan Disaster 
Relief Team (Medical 
Team)

Myanmar May 28, 2008 Emergency Assistance for the Cyclone Disaster in the Union of Myanmar
Dispatch of Japan Disaster 
Relief Team (Medical 
Team)

Sri Lanka Jun. 3, 2008 Emergency Assistance to the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka for 
the Flood Disaster

Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Philippines
Jun. 25, 2008 Emergency Assistance for the Disaster Caused by Typhoon Hitting the 

Republic of the Philippines
Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Jul. 9, 2008 Emergency Assistance for the Disaster Caused by Typhoon Hitting the 
Republic of the Philippines

Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Ukraine Aug. 1, 2008 Emergency Assistance for Flood Disaster in Western Ukraine Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Section 5. 
Disbursement for Overseas Disaster Assistance

Chart III-19. Emergency Grant Aid Projects (FY2008)

Chart III-20. �Projects for Dispatch of Japan Disaster Relief Team and Provision of Emergency Relief 
Goods (FY2008)
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Chapter 2. Japan’s ODA Disbursements

Section 5. Disbursement for Overseas Disaster Assistance

Country Decision Date Project Name Type of assistance

Moldova Aug. 7, 2008 Emergency Assistance to the Republic of Moldova for Flood Disaster Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Viet Nam Aug. 15, 2008 Emergency Assistance to Northern Viet Nam for Flood Disaster Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Laos Aug. 22, 2008 Emergency Assistance to the Lao People’s Democratic Republic for Flood 
Disaster

Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Haiti
Sep. 2, 2008 Emergency Assistance to the Republic of Haiti for Hurricane Gustav Provision of emergency 

relief goods

Sep. 10, 2008 Emergency Assistance to the Republic of Haiti for Hurricane Hanna and 
Hurricane Ike

Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Kyrgyz Republic Oct. 7, 2008 Emergency Assistance for Earthquake Disaster in the Southern Kyrgyz 
Republic

Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Honduras Oct. 23, 2008 Emergency Assistance to the Republic of Honduras for Torrential Rain 
Disaster

Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Yemen Oct. 28, 2008 Emergency Assistance for Flood Disaster in the Republic of Yemen Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Pakistan Oct. 29, 2008 Emergency Assistance for Earthquake Disaster in Islamic Republic of 
Pakistan

Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Panama Nov. 27, 2008 Emergency Assistance to the Republic of Panama for Torrential Rain 
Disaster

Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Papua New Guinea Dec. 18, 2008 Emergency Assistance to the Independent State of Papua New Guinea for 
Sea Swells Disaster

Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Fiji Jan. 15, 2009 Emergency Assistance for Flood Disaster in the Republic of the Fiji Islands Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Solomon Islands Feb. 5, 2009 Emergency Assistance for Flood Disaster in the Solomon Islands Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Bolivia Feb. 17, 2009 Emergency Assistance for Dengue Fever Epidemic in Bolivia Provision of emergency 
relief goods

Colombia Mar. 6, 2009 Emergency Assistance for Flood Disaster in the Republic of Colombia Provision of emergency 
relief goods
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